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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3349 

ANSWERED ON 5
TH

 AUGUST, 2022 

 

SEPARATE AYUSH MINISTRY IN STATE GOVERNMENTS 

 

3349.    SHRI KANUMURU RAGHU RAMA 

             KRISHNA RAJU:  

 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of States which have constituted a separate AYUSH Ministry and the States 

which have not even after seven years since the Ministry of AYUSH was constituted; 

 

(b) whether it is a fact that this amount allocated by the Ministry has been left unspent in 

most of the States; 

 

(c) if so, the details thereof indicating the budget allocated, spent and left unspent during the 

last three years, State/UT-wise; and 

 

(d) the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) Public health being a State subject constitution of a separate AYUSH Ministry in States 

comes under the purview of the respective State Government. However, 03 States (Rajasthan, 

Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand) have reported that a separate AYUSH Ministry has been 

constituted in their States. The States of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, 

Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Goa, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Punjab, Sikkim, Telangana, UT of 

Jammu & Kashmir, UT of Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Government of National Capital 

Territory of Delhi reported that they have not constituted separate AYUSH Ministry. 

 

(b) to (d) The Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the 

National AYUSH Mission (NAM) through States/UT Governments and providing financial 

assistance to them as per the proposals received in their respective State Annual Action Plans 

(SAAPs) and as per the NAM guidelines. The State wise details of the budget allocated to the 

States by the Ministry of Ayush under the NAM during the last three years and the amount 

spent by States/UTs out of the allocated budget are furnished inAnnexure. Some of the 

States have reported the expenditure of a substantial amount against the grant-in-aid released 

under NAM during the last 03 years. However, many of the States/UTs have faced problems 

in the implementation of the approved activities on the ground due to the Covid-19 Pandemic 

and accordingly they were unable to utilize some amount of grant-in-aid released.  

*****
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Annexure 

 

The State wise details of the budget allocated to States by Ministry of Ayush under the NAM during 

the last three years and the amount spent by States out of the allocated budget: 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Year 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

S. 

N. 

Name of 

States/UTs 

Amount 

Allocated 

Expendi

ture 

reported 

by 

States/U

Ts  

Unspent 

Balance 

Amoun

t 

Allocat

ed 

Expendit

ure 

reported 

by 

States/UT

s 

Unspent 

Balance 

Amount 

Allocated 

Expendit

ure 

reported 

by 

States/UT

s 

Unspent 

Balance 

1 

Andaman & 

Nicobar 

Islands 

365.418 268.396 97.022 251.808 91.521 160.287 296.061 104.780 191.281 

2 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
1900.594 23.517 1877.077 385.402 7.961 377.441 0.000  0.000 0.000 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
383.330 368.715 14.615 678.090 419.503 258.587 180.850 0.000 180.850 

4 Assam 1601.322 710.517 890.805 347.150 167.220 179.930 639.520 
0.000 

639.520 

5 Bihar 2661.298 85.874 2575.424 516.535 32.360 484.175 1686.077 
0.000 

1686.077 

6 Chandigarh 0.000 0.000 0.000 195.808 70.390 125.418 94.864 
0.000 

94.864 

7 Chhattisgarh 0.000 0.000 0.000 
2691.06

6 
692.350 1998.716 841.309 21.050 820.259 

8 

Dadra & 

Nagar Haveli 

and Daman & 

Diu 

63.854 51.480 12.374 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
0.000 

0.000 

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

0.000 
0.000 

9 Delhi 0.000  0.000 0.000 0.000  0.000 0.000 0.000 
0.000 

0.000 

10 Goa 118.651 110.136 8.515 65.988 38.277 27.711 218.988  0.000 218.988 

11 Gujarat 2229.691 1337.070 892.621 244.011 159.515 84.496 466.926 0.000 466.926 

12 Haryana 2299.475 2133.420 166.055 
3034.42

2 
1631.730 1402.692 647.702 116.730 530.972 

13 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
2045.892 1407.928 637.964 494.940 205.535 289.405 1261.800 492.500 769.300 

14 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
1848.539 1730.000 118.539 

2285.75

1 
2033.250 252.501 1313.105 666.296 646.809 

15 Jharkhand 1522.312 0.000 1522.312 0.000 0.000 0.000 1309.765   0.000 1309.765 

16 Karnataka 1791.709 1550.210 241.499 
2184.37

1 
1779.840 404.531 1821.460 389.560 1431.900 

17 Kerala 1540.535 1332.969 207.566 
2337.58

8 
2037.075 300.513 1153.388 634.070 519.318 

18 Ladakh   0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 187.454  0.000 187.454 

19 Lakshadweep 426.878 408.194 18.684 19.605 14.495 5.110 64.257 33.251 31.006 

20 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
4012.347 3427.944 584.403 

5608.63

3 
3143.000 2465.633 3123.198 1230.216 1892.982 

21 Maharashtra 4308.643 2054.630 2254.013 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000   0.000 0.000 

22 Manipur 907.075 600.504 306.571 571.720 170.571 401.149 170.040   0.000 170.040 

23 Mizoram 199.510 177.360 22.150 657.730 296.497 361.233 259.080 6.932 252.148 
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24 Meghalaya 348.210 297.942 50.268 247.970 78.750 169.220 609.780 313.598 296.182 

25 Nagaland 950.580 950.580 0.000 
1254.89

0 
628.671 626.219 232.270 132.337 99.933 

26 Odisha 726.096 208.360 517.736 716.640 46.320 670.320 1075.380 0.000 1075.380 

27 Puducherry 238.416 206.182 32.234 47.667 44.597 3.070 200.273 157.910 42.363 

28 Punjab 1155.493 14.100 1141.393 89.770 0.000 89.770 527.280 0.000 527.280 

29 Rajasthan 1987.595 1042.834 944.761 
2276.40

0 
1036.225 1240.175 3189.000 0.000 3189.000 

30 Sikkim 330.593 235.405 95.188 350.440 306.670 43.770 99.300 69.790 29.510 

31 Tamil Nadu 1993.913 1993.913 0.000 616.580 148.972 467.608 2348.268 1491.688 856.580 

32 Telangana 934.178 474.600 459.578 0.000 0.000 0.000 3132.252 2135.000 997.252 

33 Tripura 0.000 0.000 0.000 270.080 0.000 270.080 138.710 47.100 91.610 

34 Uttar Pradesh 7923.690 7526.178 397.512 
10373.8

58 
7758.503 2615.355 13809.724 11797.723 2012.001 

35 Uttarakhand 825.340 567.831 257.509 656.458 361.320 295.138 2622.504 0.000 2622.504 

36 West Bengal 1849.740 1034.059 815.681 247.346 6.363 240.983 2118.045 397.916 1720.129 

  Total 49490.917 
32330.84

8 
17160.069 

39718.7

16 
23407.481 16311.235 45838.630 20238.447 25600.183 

 


